

02.06.2026

Present: None for petitioners.
Respondent ex-parte.

Matter is listed for orders today. Perusal of the Will in question shows that it is in favour of an Ashram namely Kabir Kutir Ashram. It is not clear as to whether the said Ashram is a juristic personality which was capable of holding any property. The Will also names 8 individuals therein who are described as *beneficiary* alongwith the said Ashram.

Under Section 236 of Indian Succession Act,1925, no letter of administration can be granted to any association of individuals.

Again, in the verification clause in the petition refers to one **Jaspreet Singh** described as petitioner. But, the petitioners before this Court are not any Jaspreet Singh.

Petitioners are called upon to address arguments on the aforesaid aspect.

List on 10.07.2026.

Aashish Gupta
DJ-01/NE/KKD/DELHI
02.06.2026